Liquefaction resistance of gravelly sand under bidirectional cyclic loading
Rozhin Bahrami Kamangar, Majid Moradi
School of Civil Engineering, College of Engineering, University of Tehran, Tehran, Iran, rozhinbahrami.k@ut.ac.ir
Mohammad Reza Rasouli
Department of Civil Engineering, NT.C., Islamic Azad University, Tehran, Iran, mr.rasouli@iau.ac.ir
ABSTRACT:  This study evaluates the liquefaction resistance of gravel, sand, and gravel-sand mixtures under bidirectional cyclic
loading using a bidirectional simple shear device. Four gradations,  including clean gravel, clean sand, and mixtures containing 60:40
and 40:60 gravel-to-sand ratios, were examined through drained monotonic tests and undrained cyclic tests under circular stress paths

or clean gravel) tend to show more consistent liquefaction
resistance across different loading paths as the number of cycles
increases. Overall, the results suggest that soil gradation plays
a crucial role in directional sensitivity. Well-graded or
optimally mixed soils, such as S40G60, perform better and
show more resilience under multidirectional seismic loads.
Figure 7. The Liquefaction Resistance Correction Factor (CF) during
40 cycles of earthquake.
Table 2. Summary of test conditions, results, and liquefaction resistance corrected for a magnitude 7.5 earthquake
Test No. Test Code Soil Sample CSR Dr (%) Nliq (Number of Cycles) CRR (Mw = 7.5) LM*
1 C/BI-G100-0.08
Gravel
0.08 73 445
0.735
CM
2 C/BI-G100-0.1 0.1 71 78 CM
3 C/BI-G100-0.125 0.125 71 11 FL
4 C/BI-S100-0.1
Sand
0.1 73 157
0.68
CM
5 C/BI-S100-0.125 0.125 75 37 FL
6 C/BI-S100-0.15 0.15 77 18 FL
7 C/BI-S40G60-0.1
40% Sand+ 60% Gravel
0.1 60 220
0.886
CM
8 C/BI-S40G60-0.125 0.125 66 98 CM
9 C/BI-S40G60-0.15 0.15 60 61 CM
10 C/BI-S60G40-0.1
60% Sand+ 40% Gravel
0.1 70 126
0.97
FL
11 C/BI-S60G40-0.125 0.125 67 75 FL
12 C/BI-S60G40-0.15 0.15 65 32 FL
*Liquefaction mode: FL  = Full liquefaction and CM = Cyclic Mobility
4 CONCLUSIONS
The cyclic behavior and liquefaction resistance of four soil
samples were investigated using a bidirectional simple shear